

No. 14-1373

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF UTAH, PETITIONER,

v.

EDWARD JOSEPH STRIEFF, JR., RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
MICHIGAN AND TWENTY-NINE OTHER
STATES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 241-8403

Kathryn M. Dalzell
Assistant Solicitor General
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
State of Michigan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	2
I. This Court’s attenuation cases focus on the police officer’s control over the intervening circumstance and on the officer’s objective good faith.	2
II. This Court’s attenuation principles follow from its exclusionary-rule jurisprudence, including the well-established exception for actions taken in objective good faith.	8
III. Absent flagrant illegality, suppression of evidence seized during execution of a valid arrest warrant will not appreciably deter police misconduct.....	11
A. The concerns undergirding the minority rule are unfounded.....	13
B. Any supposed incremental value of the minority rule is outweighed by its great social costs.....	16
Conclusion.....	18
Additional Counsel	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	11, 13
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975)	passim
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 916 A.2d 311 (Md. 2007)	15
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011)	passim
<i>Hardy v. Commonwealth</i> , 149 S.W.3d 433 (Ky. App. 2004)	15
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014)	10
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	passim
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Jacobs v. State</i> , 128 P.3d 1085 (Okla. 2006)	15
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	5
<i>McBath v. State</i> , 108 P.3d 241 (Alaska Ct. App. 2005)	15
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	10

<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	6
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	6
<i>People v. Brendlin</i> , 195 P.3d 1074 (Cal. 2008)	15
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 824 N.E.2d 642 (Ill. App. 2005).....	14
<i>People v. Reese</i> , 761 N.W.2d 405 (Mich. App. 2008)	15
<i>Quinn v. State</i> , 792 N.E.2d 597 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003).....	15
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984)	13
<i>State v. Frierson</i> , 926 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 2006).....	15
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 336 S.W.3d 138 (Mo. 2011).....	14
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 725 So. 2d 1282 (La. 1998)	15
<i>State v. Hummons</i> , 253 P.3d 275 (Ariz. 2011)	15
<i>State v. Mazuca</i> , 375 S.W.3d 294 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	15
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 300 P.3d 1090 (Kan. 2013)	16
<i>State v. Page</i> , 103 P.3d 454 (Ida. 2004).....	15

<i>State v. Shaw</i> , 64 A.3d 499 (N.J. 2012)	14
<i>State v. Soto</i> , 179 P.3d 1239 (N.M. App. 2008)	14
<i>United States v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 268 (1978)	5
<i>United States v. Faulkner</i> , 636 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 111 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>United States v. Gross</i> , 662 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2011)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	passim
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 439 F.3d 490 (8th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	passim
